5. Financial assets and financial liabilities, continued
The following table analyses the impact of transition to IFRS 9 on reserves and retained earnings:

Impact of
adopting
IFRS 9 at

1 January

2018
Fair value reserve
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)   882,486
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 for debt
financial assets at FVOCI   123,265

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)   1,005,751

Retained earnings
Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017)   1,602,906
Recognition of expected credit losses under IFRS 9 (including
other accounts receivables and financial assets at FVOCI)   (543,003)

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018)   1,059,903

The following table reconciles:
 the closing impairment allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39; to
 The opening ECL allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as of 1 January 2018.

31 December
2017 (IAS 39) Reclassification Remeasurement

1 January
2018

(IFRS 9)

Loans and receivables under IAS 39/financial assets

  at amortised cost under IFRS 9 (includes,

  loans to customers and other accounts receivables) 1,136,875 - 419,738 1,556,613

   1,136,875 - 419,738 1,556,613

Available for sale investment securities under

  IAS 39/debt financial assets at FVOCI under IFRS 9 - - 123,265 123,265

Total   1,136,875 - 543,003 1,679,878

6. Financial risk management

The Bank has exposure to the following risks from financial instruments: credit, liquidity, market and operational
risks.

6.1 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Bank if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to
meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the Bank’s loans and advances to customers and other
banks, and investment debt securities. For risk management reporting purposes the Bank considers and consolidates
all elements of credit risk exposure (such as individual obligor default risk, country and sector risk).